RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92 07-27-1999 Tab settings → → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa priginal documents or copy thereof. 101102155 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Transportation Manufacturing Operations, Inc. Name: Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Administrative □ Association □ Individual(s) Agent □ Limited Partnership ☐ General Partnership Internal Address: \_\_\_ Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue □ Corporation-State (Delaware) City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10017 □ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

✓ Yes 

✓ No □ Individual(s) citizenship \_\_\_\_\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Association □ Assignment □ Merger ☐ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership \_\_\_\_\_ Security Agreement
 ■ ☐ Change of Name □ Corporation-State \_ □ Other \_\_\_ ☑ Other Canadian-chartered bank acting through New York agent If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is Execution Date: June 16, 1999 attached: □ Yes 🖾 No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Continuation of Item Four B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Continuation of Item Four Additional numbers attached? 

✓ Yes 

✓ No Total number of applications and registrations involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kristopher Ahrend, Esq. Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett Authorized to be charged to deposit account

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

8. Deposit account number:

9. Statement and signature.

City: New York

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original

Kristopher Ahrend, Esq. Name of Person Signing

Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue

ble Swend
Signature 26/1999 DNGUYEN 00000351 1832909

State: New York ZIP: 10017

☑ No

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:

(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

40.00 OP 625.00 OPtail

documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

# **CONTINUATION OF ITEM ONE FROM RECORDATION COVER SHEET**

## 1. Name of conveying party(ies):

BUSLEASE, Inc. (DE Corporation)

HAUSMAN BUS SALES, INC. (DE Corporation)

MOTOR COACH INDUSTRIES, INC. (DE Corporation)

UNIVERSAL COACH PARTS, INC. (DE Corporation)

TRANSIT BUS INTERNATIONAL, INC. (DE Corporation)

TRADEMARK REEL: 001933 FRAME: 0811

# **CONTINUATION OF ITEM FOUR FROM RECORDATION COVER SHEET**

# 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):

TITLE	REG. NO.	APP. NO.
MISC. DESIGN (FRONT AND SIDE OF BUS)	1,832,909	
BUSLEASE	1,842,057	
VAGGIO	2,126,861	
AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL BUS EXCHANGE	1,209,196	
THREE BUSES IN OVAL DESIGN	1,185,195	
MCII AND DESIGN		74/445,106
MCII (STYLIZED)		75/538,277
MISCELLANEOUS (WEB) DESIGN		75/538,283
MCII (STYLIZED)		75/977,822
MISCELLANEOUS (WEB) DESIGN		75/506,152
MCI	1,074,499	
MCI & DESIGN	796,660	
MCI (STYLIZED)	1,415,772	
RENAISSANCE	2,121,666	
MISCELLANEOUS (SWIRL) DESIGN	2,195,446	
CHALLENGER	763,801	
FLXIBLE	1,839,332	
UNIVERSAL COACH PARTS AND DESIGN	2,008,218	
COACH GUARD	1,969,306	
COACH GUARD	2,023,124	
COACH GUARD & DESIGN	2,045,412	
BUS AND GLOBE DESIGN	1,713,440	
THE PARTS PRO	1,579,673	
DIESEL GUARD AND DESIGN	2,159,813	

TRADEMARK REEL: 001933 FRAME: 0812

TITLE	REG. NO.	APP. NO.
DIESEL GUARD	2,204,698	
BILLINGSLEY DESIGN MARK	1,322,652	

I

#### GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

made by

#### TRANSPORTATION MANUFACTURING OPERATIONS, INC.

and certain of its Subsidiaries

in favor of

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, as Administrative Agent

Dated as of June 16, 1999

015571-0322-01644-996A9GGT-GUA

TRADEMARK REEL: 001933 FRAME: 0814

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pá	age
SECTION	1 DEFINED TERMS	7
	Definitions	
	Other Definitional Provisions	
		. •
SECTION	2. GUARANTEE	. 6
2.1	Guarantee	. 6
2.2	Right of Contribution	. 7
	No Subrogation	
	Amendments, etc. with respect to the Borrower Obligations	
	Guarantee Absolute and Unconditional	
	Reinstatement	
2.7	Payments	. 9
SECTION	3. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST	. 9
CECTION	4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	10
	Title; No Other Liens	
	Perfected First Priority Liens	
	Chief Executive Office	
	Inventory and Equipment	
	Farm Products	
	Investment Property	
	Receivables	
	Intellectual Property	
SECTION	5. COVENANTS	12
5.1	Delivery of Instruments, Certificated Securities and Chattel Paper	12
5.2	Maintenance of Insurance	12
	Payment of Obligations	
	Maintenance of Perfected Security Interest; Further Documentation	
	Changes in Locations, Name, etc.	
	Notices	
	Investment Property	
	Receivables	
5.9	Intellectual Property	16
CECTION	C DELCEDIAL PROJUCIONS	17
	6. REMEDIAL PROVISIONS	
	Certain Matters Relating to Receivables	
	Pledged Stock	
	Proceeds to be Turned Over To Administrative Agent	
	Application of Proceeds	
	Code and Other Remedies	
	Registration Rights	
	Waiver: Deficiency	

SECTION 7. THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	22
7.1 Administrative Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc	22
7.2 Duty of Administrative Agent	24
7.3 Execution of Financing Statements	24
7.4 Authority of Administrative Agent	24
SECTION 8. MISCELLANEOUS	25
8.1 Amendments in Writing	25
8.2 Notices	25
8.3 No Waiver by Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies	25
8.4 Enforcement Expenses; Indemnification	25
8.5 Successors and Assigns	26
8.6 Set-Off	26
8.7 Counterparts	26
8.8 Severability	26
8.9 Section Headings	. 27
8.10 Integration	27
8.11 GOVERNING LAW	27
8.12 Submission To Jurisdiction; Waivers	. 27
8.13 Acknowledgements	. 28
8.14 Additional Grantors	. 28
8.15 Releases	. 28
8.16 WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL	. 29

# **SCHEDULES**

Schedule 1	Notice Addresses
Schedule 2	Investment Property
Schedule 3	Perfection Matters
Schedule 4	Jurisdictions of Organization and Chief Executive Offices
Schedule 5	Inventory and Equipment Locations
Schedule 6	Intellectual Property

#### GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT, dated as of June 16, 1999, made by each of the signatories hereto (together with any other entity that may become a party hereto as provided herein, the "Grantors"), in favor of CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of June 16, 1999 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among MOTOR COACH INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. ("Holdings"), TRANSPORTATION MANUFACTURING OPERATIONS, INC. (the "Borrower"), the Lenders and the Administrative Agent.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, the Borrower is a member of an affiliated group of companies that includes each other Grantor;

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement will be used in part to enable the Borrower to make valuable transfers to one or more of the other Grantors in connection with the operation of their respective businesses;

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the other Grantors are engaged in related businesses, and each Grantor will derive substantial direct and indirect benefit from the making of the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered this Agreement to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, as follows:

#### SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS

- 1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement and used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement, and the following terms are used herein as defined in the New York UCC: Accounts, Certificated Security, Chattel Paper, Documents, Equipment, Farm Products, Instruments and Inventory.
  - (b) The following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Agreement": this Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Borrower Obligations": the collective reference to the unpaid principal of and interest on the Loans and Reimbursement Obligations and all other obligations and liabilities of the Borrower (including, without limitation, interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Credit Agreement after the maturity of the Loans and Reimbursement Obligations and interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Credit Agreement after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to the Borrower, whether or not a claim for post-filing or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding) to the Administrative Agent or any Lender (or, in the case of any Lender Hedge Agreement, any Affiliate of any Lender), whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, the Credit Agreement, this Agreement, the other Loan Documents, any Letter of Credit, any Lender Hedge Agreement or any other document made, delivered or given in connection with any of the foregoing, in each case whether on account of principal, interest, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Administrative Agent or to the Lenders that are required to be paid by the Borrower pursuant to the terms of any of the foregoing agreements).

"Collateral": as defined in Section 3.

"Collateral Account": any collateral account established by the Administrative Agent as provided in Section 6.1 or 6.4.

"Copyrights": (i) all copyrights arising under the laws of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, whether registered or unregistered and whether published or unpublished (including, without limitation, those listed in Schedule 6), all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, all registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Copyright Office, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"Copyright Licenses": any written agreement naming any Grantor as licensor or licensee (including, without limitation, those listed in Schedule 6), granting any right under any Copyright, including, without limitation, the grant of rights to manufacture, distribute, exploit and sell materials derived from any Copyright.

"Deposit Account": as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code of any applicable jurisdiction and, in any event, including, without limitation, any demand, time, savings, passbook or like account maintained with a depositary institution.

"Foreign Subsidiary": any Subsidiary organized under the laws of any jurisdiction outside the United States of America.

"Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock": the voting Capital Stock of any Foreign Subsidiary.

"General Intangibles": all "general intangibles" as such term is defined in Section 9-106 of the New York UCC and, in any event, including, without limitation, with respect to any Grantor, all contracts, agreements, instruments and indentures in any form, and portions thereof, to which such Grantor is a party or under which such Grantor has any right, title or interest or to which such Grantor or any property of such Grantor is subject, as the same may from time to time be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, including, without limitation, (i) all rights of such Grantor to receive moneys due and to become due to it thereunder or in connection therewith, (ii) all rights of such Grantor to damages arising thereunder and (iii) all rights of such Grantor to perform and to exercise all remedies thereunder, in each case to the extent the grant by such Grantor of a security interest pursuant to this Agreement in its right, title and interest in such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture is not prohibited by such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture without the consent of any other party thereto, would not give any other party to such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture the right to terminate its obligations thereunder, or is permitted with consent if all necessary consents to such grant of a security interest have been obtained from the other parties thereto (it being understood that the foregoing shall not be deemed to obligate such Grantor to obtain such consents); provided, that the foregoing limitation shall not affect, limit, restrict or impair the grant by such Grantor of a security interest pursuant to this Agreement in any Receivable or any money or other amounts due or to become due under any such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture.

"Guarantor Obligations": with respect to any Guarantor, all obligations and liabilities of such Guarantor which may arise under or in connection with this Agreement (including, without limitation, Section 2) or any other Loan Document to which such Guarantor is a party, in each case whether on account of guarantee obligations, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Administrative Agent or

to the Lenders that are required to be paid by such Guarantor pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or any other Loan Document).

"Guarantors": the collective reference to each Grantor other than the Borrower.

"Holdings": as defined in the preamble.

"Intellectual Property": the collective reference to all rights, priorities and privileges relating to intellectual property, whether arising under United States, multinational or foreign laws or otherwise, including, without limitation, the Copyrights, the Copyright Licenses, the Patents, the Patent Licenses, the Trademarks and the Trademark Licenses, and all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other impairment thereof, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom.

"Intercompany Note": any promissory note evidencing loans made by any Grantor to Holdings or any of its Subsidiaries.

"Investment Property": the collective reference to (i) all "investment property" as such term is defined in Section 9-115 of the New York UCC (other than any Capital Stock excluded from the definition of "Pledged Stock") and (ii) whether or not constituting "investment property" as so defined, all Pledged Notes and all Pledged Stock.

"Issuers": the collective reference to each issuer of any Investment Property.

"Lender Hedge Agreements": all interest rate swaps, caps or collar agreements or similar arrangements entered into by the Borrower with any Lender (or any Affiliate of any Lender) providing for protection against fluctuations in interest rates or currency exchange rates or the exchange of nominal interest obligations, either generally or under specific contingencies.

"New York UCC": the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of New York.

"Obligations": (i) in the case of the Borrower, the Borrower Obligations, and (ii) in the case of each Guarantor, its Guarantor Obligations.

"Patents": (i) all letters patent of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, all reissues and extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, (ii) all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, and (iii) all rights to obtain any reissues or extensions of the foregoing.

"Patent License": all agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered in whole or in part by a Patent, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6.

"Pledged Notes": all promissory notes listed on Schedule 2, all Intercompany Notes at any time issued to any Grantor and all other promissory notes issued to or held by any Grantor (other than promissory notes issued in connection with extensions of trade credit by any Grantor in the ordinary course of business).

"Pledged Stock": the shares of Capital Stock listed on Schedule 2, together with any other shares, stock certificates, options or rights of any nature whatsoever in respect of the Capital Stock of any Person that may be issued or granted to, or held by, any Grantor while this Agreement is in effect; provided that in no event shall (i) any of the Capital Stock pledged pursuant to the Pledge Agreements be included as part of this definition or (ii) more than 65% of the total outstanding Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock of any Foreign Subsidiary be required to be pledged hereunder.

"Proceeds": all "proceeds" as such term is defined in Section 9-306(1) of the New York UCC and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all dividends or other income from the Investment Property, collections thereon or distributions or payments with respect thereto.

"Receivable": any right to payment for goods sold or leased or for services rendered, whether or not such right is evidenced by an Instrument or Chattel Paper and whether or not it has been earned by performance (including, without limitation, any Account).

"Securities Act": the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Trademarks": (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill associated therewith, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"Trademark License": any agreement, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to use any Trademark, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6.

ľ

- 1.2 Other Definitional Provisions. (a) The words "hereof," "herein", "hereto" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and Section and Schedule references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (b) The meanings given to terms defined herein shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of such terms.
- (c) Where the context requires, terms relating to the Collateral or any part thereof, when used in relation to a Grantor, shall refer to such Grantor's Collateral or the relevant part thereof.

#### SECTION 2. GUARANTEE

- 2.1 <u>Guarantee</u>. (a) Each of the Guarantors hereby, jointly and severally, unconditionally and irrevocably, guarantees to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders and their respective successors, indorsees, transferees and assigns, the prompt and complete payment and performance by the Borrower when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Borrower Obligations.
- (b) Anything herein or in any other Loan Document to the contrary notwithstanding, the maximum liability of each Guarantor hereunder and under the other Loan Documents shall in no event exceed the amount which can be guaranteed by such Guarantor under applicable federal and state laws relating to the insolvency of debtors (after giving effect to the right of contribution established in Section 2.2).
- (c) Each Guarantor agrees that the Borrower Obligations may at any time and from time to time exceed the amount of the liability of such Guarantor hereunder without impairing the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or affecting the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent or any Lender hereunder.
- (d) The guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall remain in full force and effect until all the Borrower Obligations and the obligations of each Guarantor under the guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall have been satisfied by payment in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall be terminated, notwithstanding that from time to time during the term of the Credit Agreement the Borrower may be free from any Borrower Obligations.
- (e) No payment made by the Borrower, any of the Guarantors, any other guarantor or any other Person or received or collected by the Administrative Agent or any Lender from the Borrower, any of the Guarantors, any other guarantor or any other Person by virtue of any action or proceeding or any set-off or appropriation or application at any time or from time to

time in reduction of or in payment of the Borrower Obligations shall be deemed to modify, reduce, release or otherwise affect the liability of any Guarantor hereunder which shall, notwithstanding any such payment (other than any payment made by such Guarantor in respect of the Borrower Obligations or any payment received or collected from such Guarantor in respect of the Borrower Obligations), remain liable for the Borrower Obligations up to the maximum liability of such Guarantor hereunder until the Borrower Obligations are paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments are terminated.

- 2.2 Right of Contribution. Each Guarantor hereby agrees that to the extent that a Guarantor shall have paid more than its proportionate share of any payment made hereunder, such Guarantor shall be entitled to seek and receive contribution from and against any other Guarantor hereunder which has not paid its proportionate share of such payment. Each Guarantor's right of contribution shall be subject to the terms and conditions of Section 2.3. The provisions of this Section 2.2 shall in no respect limit the obligations and liabilities of any Guarantor to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, and each Guarantor shall remain liable to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders for the full amount guaranteed by such Guarantor hereunder.
- 2.3 No Subrogation. Notwithstanding any payment made by any Guarantor hereunder or any set-off or application of funds of any Guarantor by the Administrative Agent or any Lender, no Guarantor shall be entitled to be subrogated to any of the rights of the Administrative Agent or any Lender against the Borrower or any other Guarantor or any collateral security or guarantee or right of offset held by the Administrative Agent or any Lender for the payment of the Borrower Obligations, nor shall any Guarantor seek or be entitled to seek any contribution or reimbursement from the Borrower or any other Guarantor in respect of payments made by such Guarantor hereunder, until all amounts owing to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders by the Borrower on account of the Borrower Obligations are paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments are terminated. If any amount shall be paid to any Guarantor on account of such subrogation rights at any time when all of the Borrower Obligations shall not have been paid in full, such amount shall be held by such Guarantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, segregated from other funds of such Guarantor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by such Guarantor, be turned over to the Administrative Agent in the exact form received by such Guarantor (duly indorsed by such Guarantor to the Administrative Agent, if required), to be applied against the Borrower Obligations, whether matured or unmatured, in such order as the Administrative Agent may determine.
- 2.4 Amendments, etc. with respect to the Borrower Obligations. Each Guarantor shall remain obligated hereunder notwithstanding that, without any reservation of rights against any Guarantor and without notice to or further assent by any Guarantor, any demand for payment of any of the Borrower Obligations made by the Administrative Agent or any Lender may be rescinded by the Administrative Agent or such Lender and any of the Borrower Obligations continued, and the Borrower Obligations, or the liability of any other Person upon or for any part

thereof, or any collateral security or guarantee therefor or right of offset with respect thereto, may, from time to time, in whole or in part, be renewed, extended, amended, modified, accelerated, compromised, waived, surrendered or released by the Administrative Agent or any Lender, and the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and any other documents executed and delivered in connection therewith may be amended, modified, supplemented or terminated, in whole or in part, as the Administrative Agent (or the Required Lenders or all Lenders, as the case may be) may deem advisable from time to time, and any collateral security, guarantee or right of offset at any time held by the Administrative Agent or any Lender for the payment of the Borrower Obligations may be sold, exchanged, waived, surrendered or released. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender shall have any obligation to protect, secure, perfect or insure any Lien at any time held by it as security for the Borrower Obligations or for the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or any property subject thereto.

2.5 Guarantee Absolute and Unconditional. Each Guarantor waives any and all notice of the creation, renewal, extension or accrual of any of the Borrower Obligations and notice of or proof of reliance by the Administrative Agent or any Lender upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or acceptance of the guarantee contained in this Section 2; the Borrower Obligations, and any of them, shall conclusively be deemed to have been created, contracted or incurred, or renewed, extended, amended or waived, in reliance upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2; and all dealings between the Borrower and any of the Guarantors, on the one hand, and the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, on the other hand, likewise shall be conclusively presumed to have been had or consummated in reliance upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2. Each Guarantor waives diligence, presentment, protest, demand for payment and notice of default or nonpayment to or upon the Borrower or any of the Guarantors with respect to the Borrower Obligations. Each Guarantor understands and agrees that the guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall be construed as a continuing, absolute and unconditional guarantee of payment without regard to (a) the validity or enforceability of the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, any of the Borrower Obligations or any other collateral security therefor or guarantee or right of offset with respect thereto at any time or from time to time held by the Administrative Agent or any Lender, (b) any defense, set-off or counterclaim (other than a defense of payment or performance) which may at any time be available to or be asserted by the Borrower or any other Person against the Administrative Agent or any Lender, or (c) any other circumstance whatsoever (with or without notice to or knowledge of the Borrower or such Guarantor) which constitutes, or might be construed to constitute, an equitable or legal discharge of the Borrower for the Borrower Obligations, or of such Guarantor under the guarantee contained in this Section 2, in bankruptcy or in any other instance. When making any demand hereunder or otherwise pursuing its rights and remedies hereunder against any Guarantor, the Administrative Agent or any Lender may, but shall be under no obligation to, make a similar demand on or otherwise pursue such rights and remedies as it may have against the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other Person or against any collateral security or guarantee for the Borrower Obligations or any right of offset with respect thereto, and any failure by the Administrative Agent or any Lender to make any such demand, to pursue such other rights or remedies or to collect any payments from the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other

Person or to realize upon any such collateral security or guarantee or to exercise any such right of offset, or any release of the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other Person or any such collateral security, guarantee or right of offset, shall not relieve any Guarantor of any obligation or liability hereunder, and shall not impair or affect the rights and remedies, whether express, implied or available as a matter of law, of the Administrative Agent or any Lender against any Guarantor. For the purposes hereof "demand" shall include the commencement and continuance of any legal proceedings.

- 2.6 Reinstatement. The guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall continue to be effective, or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment, or any part thereof, of any of the Borrower Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by the Administrative Agent or any Lender upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of the Borrower or any Guarantor, or upon or as a result of the appointment of a receiver, intervenor or conservator of, or trustee or similar officer for, the Borrower or any Guarantor or any substantial part of its property, or otherwise, all as though such payments had not been made.
- 2.7 <u>Payments</u>. Each Guarantor hereby guarantees that payments hereunder will be paid to the Administrative Agent without set-off or counterclaim in Dollars at the office of the Administrative Agent located at 425 Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10017.

#### SECTION 3. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

Each Grantor hereby assigns and transfers to the Administrative Agent, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in, all of the following property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of such Grantor's Obligations:

- (a) all Accounts;
- (b) all Chattel Paper;
- (c) all Deposit Accounts;
- (d) all Documents;
- (e) all Equipment;
- (f) all General Intangibles;

015571-0322-01644-996A9GGT-GUA

ľ

- (g) all Instruments;
- (h) all Intellectual Property;
- (i) all Inventory;
- (j) all Investment Property;
- (k) all other property not otherwise described above;
- (1) all books and records pertaining to the Collateral; and
- (m) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, no security interest is or will be granted in any Equipment that would otherwise be included in the Collateral during such time as such Equipment is subject to a Lien permitted by Section 7.3(g) of the Credit Agreement.

#### SECTION 4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

To induce the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and each Lender that:

- 4.1 <u>Title: No Other Liens</u>. Except for the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders pursuant to this Agreement and the other Liens permitted to exist on the Collateral by the Credit Agreement, such Grantor owns each item of the Collateral free and clear of any and all Liens or claims of others. No effective financing statement or other public notice with respect to all or any part of the Collateral is on file or of record in any public office, except such as have been filed in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, pursuant to this Agreement or as are permitted by the Credit Agreement.
- 4.2 Perfected First Priority Liens. The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement (a) upon completion of the filings, recordations and other actions specified on Schedule 3 (which, in the case of all filings and other documents referred to on said Schedule, have been delivered to the Administrative Agent in completed and duly executed form) will constitute valid perfected security interests in all of the Collateral in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, as collateral security for such Grantor's Obligations, enforceable in accordance with the terms hereof against all creditors of such Grantor and any

015571-0322-01644-996A9GGT-GUA

ľ

Persons purporting to purchase any Collateral from such Grantor and (b) are prior to all other Liens on the Collateral in existence on the date hereof except for Liens on the Collateral (other than the Pledged Stock) permitted by Section 7.3 of the Credit Agreement; provided, however that, additional filings and recordations may be necessary with respect to Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property (i) acquired after the date hereof, and (ii) Intellectual Property which is registered or pending for registration in any foreign intellectual property registry, and the registration of all unregistered copyrights, along with appropriate recordation of Lenders' security interest in the U.S. Copyright Office may also be required to make the security interest effective against subsequent transferees of such copyright.

- 4.3 <u>Chief Executive Office</u>. On the date hereof, such Grantor's jurisdiction of organization and the location of such Grantor's chief executive office or sole place of business are specified on <u>Schedule 4</u>.
- 4.4 <u>Inventory and Equipment</u>. On the date hereof, the Inventory and the Equipment (other than mobile goods) are kept at the locations listed on <u>Schedule 5</u>.
- 4.5 <u>Farm Products</u>. None of the Collateral constitutes, or is the Proceeds of, Farm Products.
- 4.6 <u>Investment Property</u>. (a) The shares of Pledged Stock pledged by such Grantor hereunder constitute all the issued and outstanding shares of all classes of the Capital Stock of each Issuer owned by such Grantor or, in the case of Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock, if less, 65% of the outstanding Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock of each relevant Issuer.
- (b) All the shares of the Pledged Stock have been duly and validly issued and are fully paid and nonassessable.
- (c) Each of the Pledged Notes constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the obligor with respect thereto, enforceable in accordance with its terms, subject to the effects of bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally, general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.
- (d) Such Grantor is the record and beneficial owner of, and has good and marketable title to, the Investment Property pledged by it hereunder, free of any and all Liens or options in favor of, or claims of, any other Person, except the security interest created by this Agreement.
- 4.7 <u>Receivables</u>. (a) Except for Instruments and Chattel Paper arising in connection with the sale or lease of buses in the ordinary course of business and consistent (including with respect to amount) with past practice, no amount payable to such Grantor under

or in connection with any Receivable is evidenced by any Instrument or Chattel Paper which has not been delivered to the Administrative Agent.

- (b) None of the obligors on any Receivables is a Governmental Authority which is subject to the Assignment of Claims Act.
- (c) The amounts represented by such Grantor to the Lenders from time to time as owing to such Grantor in respect of the Receivables will at such times be accurate.
- 4.8 Intellectual Property. (a) Schedule 6 lists all registrations and applications for Intellectual Property and all Copyright Licenses, Patent Licenses and Trademark Licenses, in each case, owned by such Grantor in its own name on the date hereof.
- (b) On the date hereof, all material Intellectual Property is valid, subsisting, unexpired and enforceable, has not been abandoned and to the best of such Grantor's knowledge does not infringe the intellectual property rights of any other Person.
- (c) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 6</u>, on the date hereof, none of the Intellectual Property is the subject of any licensing or franchise agreement pursuant to which such Grantor is the licensor or franchisor.
- (d) No holding, decision or judgment has been rendered by any Governmental Authority against such Grantor and to the best knowledge of such Grantor no holding, decision or judgment has been rendered by any Governmental Authority against any other Person which would limit, cancel or question the validity of, or such Grantor's rights in, any Intellectual Property in any respect that could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (e) No action or proceeding is pending against such Grantor, or, to the knowledge of such Grantor, threatened and to the knowledge of such Grantor no action or proceeding is pending or threatened against any other Person, on the date hereof (i) except as set forth on Schedule 4.9 to the Credit Agreement, seeking to limit, cancel or question the validity of any Intellectual Property or such Grantor's ownership interest therein, or (ii) which, if adversely determined, would have a material adverse effect on the value of any material Intellectual Property.

#### SECTION 5. COVENANTS

Each Grantor covenants and agrees with the Administrative Agent and the Lenders that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the Obligations shall have been paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall have terminated:

- 5.1 Delivery of Instruments, Certificated Securities and Chattel Paper. Except for Instruments, Certificated Securities and Chattel Paper arising in connection with the sale or lease of buses in the ordinary course of business and consistent (including with respect to amount) with past practice at any time other than during the continuance of an Event of Default, if any amount payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral shall be or become evidenced by any Instrument, Certificated Security or Chattel Paper, such Instrument, Certificated Security or Chattel Paper shall be immediately delivered to the Administrative Agent, duly indorsed in a manner satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, to be held as Collateral pursuant to this Agreement.
- 5.2 <u>Maintenance of Insurance</u>. (a) Such Grantor will maintain, with financially sound and reputable companies with self-insurance, insurance policies (i) insuring the Inventory and Equipment against loss by fire, explosion, theft and such other casualties as may be reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent and (ii) insuring such Grantor, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders against liability for personal injury and property damage relating to such Inventory and Equipment, such policies to be in such form and amounts and having such coverage as may be reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders.
- (b) All such insurance shall (i) provide that no cancellation, material reduction in amount or material change in coverage thereof shall be effective until at least 30 days after receipt by the Administrative Agent of written notice thereof, (ii) name the Administrative Agent as insured party or loss payee, (iii) if reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent, include a breach of warranty clause and (iv) be reasonably satisfactory in all other respects to the Administrative Agent.
- (c) The Borrower shall deliver to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders a report of a reputable insurance broker with respect to such insurance substantially concurrently with each delivery of the Borrower's audited annual financial statements and such supplemental reports with respect thereto as the Administrative Agent may from time to time reasonably request.
- 5.3 Payment of Obligations. Such Grantor will pay and discharge or otherwise satisfy at or before maturity or before they become delinquent, as the case may be, all taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon the Collateral or in respect of income or profits therefrom, as well as all claims of any kind (including, without limitation, claims for labor, materials and supplies) against or with respect to the Collateral, except that no such charge need be paid if the amount or validity thereof is currently being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings, reserves in conformity with GAAP with respect thereto have been provided on the books of such Grantor and such proceedings could not reasonably be expected to result in the sale, forfeiture or loss of any material portion of the Collateral or any interest therein.

ľ

- 5.4 Maintenance of Perfected Security Interest: Further Documentation. (a) Such Grantor shall maintain the security interest created by this Agreement as a perfected security interest having at least the priority described in Section 4.2 and shall defend such security interest against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever other than the claims and demands of Persons with a Lien permitted by Section 7.3 of the Credit Agreement.
- (b) Such Grantor will furnish to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the assets and property of such Grantor and such other reports in connection therewith as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- (c) At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Administrative Agent, and at the sole expense of such Grantor, such Grantor will promptly and duly execute and deliver, and have recorded, such further instruments and documents and take such further actions as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, (i) filing any financing or continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code (or other similar laws) in effect in any jurisdiction with respect to the security interests created hereby and (ii) in the case of Investment Property, Deposit Accounts and any other relevant Collateral, taking any actions necessary to enable the Administrative Agent to obtain "corarol" (within the meaning of the applicable Uniform Commercial Code) with respect thereto.
- 5.5 Changes in Locations, Name, etc. Such Grantor will not, except upon 15 days' prior written notice to the Administrative Agent and delivery to the Administrative Agent of (a) all additional executed financing statements and other documents reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent to maintain the validity, perfection and priority of the security interests provided for herein and (b) if applicable, a written supplement to Schedule 5 showing any additional location at which Inventory or Equipment shall be kept:
  - (i) permit any of the Inventory or Equipment to be kept at a location other than those listed on Schedule 5:
  - (ii) change its jurisdiction of organization or the location of its chief executive office or sole place of business from that referred to in Section 4.3; or
  - (iii) change its name, identity or corporate structure to such an extent that any financing statement filed by the Administrative Agent in connection with this Agreement would become misleading.
- 5.6 Notices. Such Grantor will advise the Administrative Agent and the Lenders promptly, in reasonable detail, of:

- (a) any Lien (other than security interests created hereby or Liens permitted under the Credit Agreement) on any of the Collateral which would adversely affect the ability of the Administrative Agent to exercise any of its remedies hereunder; and
- (b) the occurrence of any other event which could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the aggregate value of the Collateral or on the security interests created hereby.
- 5.7 Investment Property. (a) If such Grantor shall become entitled to receive or shall receive any stock certificate (including, without limitation, any certificate representing a stock dividend or a distribution in connection with any reclassification, increase or reduction of capital or any certificate issued in connection with any reorganization), option or rights in respect of the Capital Stock of any Issuer, whether in addition to, in substitution of, as a conversion of, or in exchange for, any shares of the Pledged Stock, or otherwise in respect thereof, such Grantor shall accept the same as the agent of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, hold the same in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders and deliver the same forthwith to the Administrative Agent in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent, if required, together with an undated stock power covering such certificate duly executed in blank by such Grantor and with, if the Administrative Agent so requests, signature guaranteed, to be held by the Administrative Agent, subject to the terms hereof, as additional collateral security for the Obligations. Any sums paid upon or in respect of the Investment Property upon the liquidation or dissolution of any Issuer shall be paid over to the Administrative Agent to be held by it hereunder as additional collateral security for the Obligations, and in case any distribution of capital shall be made on or in respect of the Investment Property or any property shall be distributed upon or with respect to the Investment Property pursuant to the recapitalization or reclassification of the capital of any Issuer or pursuant to the reorganization thereof, the property so distributed shall, unless otherwise subject to a perfected security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent, be delivered to the Administrative Agent to be held by it hereunder as additional collateral security for the Obligations. If any sums of money or property so paid or distributed in respect of the Investment Property shall be received by such Grantor, such Grantor shall, until such money or property is paid or delivered to the Administrative Agent, hold such money or property in trust for the Lenders, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, as additional collateral security for the Obligations.
- (b) Without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent, such Grantor will not (i) vote to enable, or take any other action to permit, any Issuer to issue any stock or other equity securities of any nature or to issue any other securities convertible into or granting the right to purchase or exchange for any stock or other equity securities of any nature of any Issuer, (ii) sell, assign, transfer, exchange, or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof (except pursuant to a transaction expressly permitted by the Credit Agreement), (iii) create, incur or permit to exist any Lien or option in favor of, or any claim of any Person with respect to, any of the Investment Property or

Proceeds thereof, or any interest therein, except for the security interests created by this Agreement or (iv) enter into any agreement or undertaking restricting the right or ability of such Grantor or the Administrative Agent to sell, assign or transfer any of the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof.

- (c) In the case of each Grantor which is an Issuer, such Issuer agrees that (i) it will be bound by the terms of this Agreement relating to the Investment Property issued by it and will comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to it, (ii) it will notify the Administrative Agent promptly in writing of the occurrence of any of the events described in Section 5.7(a) with respect to the Investment Property issued by it and (iii) the terms of Sections 6.3(c) and 6.7 shall apply to it, <u>mutatis mutandis</u>, with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to Section 6.3(c) or 6.7 with respect to the Investment Property issued by it.
- 5.8 <u>Receivables</u>. (a) Other than in the ordinary course of business consistent with its past practice, such Grantor will not (i) grant any extension of the time of payment of any Receivable, (ii) compromise or settle any Receivable for less than the full amount thereof, (iii) release, wholly or partially, any Person liable for the payment of any Receivable, (iv) allow any credit or discount whatsoever on any Receivable or (v) amend, supplement or modify any Receivable in any manner that could adversely affect the value thereof.
- (b) Such Grantor will deliver to the Administrative Agent a copy of each material demand, notice or document received by it that questions or calls into doubt the validity or enforceability of more than 5% of the aggregate amount of the then outstanding Receivables.
- 5.9 Intellectual Property. (a) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will (i) continue to use each material Trademark on each and every trademark class of goods applicable to its current line as reflected in its current catalogs, brochures and price lists in order to maintain such Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (ii) maintain as in the past the quality of products and services offered under such Trademark, (iii) use such Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration and all other notices and legends required by applicable Requirements of Law, (iv) not adopt or use any mark which is confusingly similar or a colorable imitation of such Trademark unless the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, shall obtain a perfected security interest in such mark pursuant to this Agreement, and (v) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby such Trademark may become invalidated or impaired in any way.
- (b) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will not do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any material Patent may become forfeited, abandoned or dedicated to the public.
- (c) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) (i) will employ each material Copyright and (ii) will not (and will not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act

or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any material portion of the Copyrights may become invalidated or otherwise impaired. Such Grantor will not (either itself or through licensees) do any act whereby any material portion of the Copyrights may fall into the public domain.

- (d) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will not do any act that knowingly uses any material Intellectual Property to infringe the intellectual property rights of any other Person.
- (e) Such Grantor will notify the Administrative Agent and the Lenders promptly if it knows, or has reason to know, that any application or registration relating to any material Intellectual Property may become forfeited, abandoned or dedicated to the public, or of any adverse determination or development (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court or tribunal in any country) regarding such Grantor's ownership of, or the validity of, any material Intellectual Property or such Grantor's right to register the same or to own and maintain the same.
- (f) Whenever such Grantor, either by itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, shall file an application for the registration of any Intellectual Property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, such Grantor shall report such filing to the Administrative Agent within five Business Days after the last day of the fiscal quarter in which such filing occurs. Upon the reasonable request of the Administrative Agent, such Grantor shall execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as the Administrative Agent may request to evidence the Administrative Agent's and the Lenders' security interest in any Copyright, Patent or Trademark and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby.
- (g) Such Grantor will take all reasonable and necessary steps, including, without limitation, in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the relevant registration) and to maintain each registration of the material Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability.
- (h) In the event that any material Intellectual Property is infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, such Grantor shall (i) take such actions as such Grantor shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Intellectual Property and (ii) if such Intellectual Property is of material economic value, promptly notify the Administrative Agent after it learns thereof and take all reasonable actions to stop such infringement, misappropriation or dilution, including, but not limited to, the initiation of a suit for injunctive relief and to recover damages.

#### SECTION 6. REMEDIAL PROVISIONS

- 6.1 Certain Matters Relating to Receivables. (a) The Administrative Agent shall have the right to make test verifications of the Receivables in any manner and through any medium that it reasonably considers advisable, and each Grantor shall furnish all such assistance and information as the Administrative Agent may require in connection with such test verifications. At any time and from time to time, upon the Administrative Agent's request and at the expense of the relevant Grantor, such Grantor shall cause independent public accountants or others satisfactory to the Administrative Agent to furnish to the Administrative Agent reports showing reconciliations, aging and test verifications of, and trial balances for, the Receivables.
- (b) The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes each Grantor to collect such Grantor's Receivables, subject to the Administrative Agent's direction and control, and the Administrative Agent may curtail or terminate said authority at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default. If required by the Administrative Agent at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, any payments of Receivables, when collected by any Grantor, (i) shall be forthwith (and, in any event, within two Business Days) deposited by such Grantor in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent if required, in a Collateral Account maintained under the sole dominion and control of the Administrative Agent, subject to withdrawal by the Administrative Agent for the account of the Lenders only as provided in Section 6.5, and (ii) until so turned over, shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, segregated from other funds of such Grantor. Each such deposit of Proceeds of Receivables shall be accompanied by a report identifying in reasonable detail the nature and source of the payments included in the deposit.
- (c) At any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of a Default or Event of Default and upon the Administrative Agent's request, each Grantor shall deliver to the Administrative Agent all original and other documents evidencing, and relating to, the agreements and transactions which gave rise to the Receivables, including, without limitation, all original orders, invoices and shipping receipts.
- 6.2 Communications with Obligors: Grantors Remain Liable. (a) The Administrative Agent in its own name or in the name of others may at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default communicate with obligors under the Receivables to verify with them to the Administrative Agent's satisfaction the existence, amount and terms of any Receivables.
- (b) Upon the request of the Administrative Agent at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall notify obligors on the Receivables that the Receivables have been assigned to the Administrative Agent for the ratable

benefit of the Lenders and that payments in respect thereof shall be made directly to the Administrative Agent.

- (c) Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, each Grantor shall remain liable under each of the Receivables to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder, all in accordance with the terms of any agreement giving rise thereto. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender shall have any obligation or liability under any Receivable (or any agreement giving rise thereto) by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the receipt by the Administrative Agent or any Lender of any payment relating thereto, nor shall the Administrative Agent or any Lender be obligated in any manner to perform any of the obligations of any Grantor under or pursuant to any Receivable (or any agreement giving rise thereto), to make any payment, to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or as to the sufficiency of any performance by any party thereunder, to present or file any claim, to take any action to enforce any performance or to collect the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.
- 6.3 Pledged Stock. (a) Unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and the Administrative Agent shall have given notice to the relevant Grantor of the Administrative Agent's intent to exercise its corresponding rights pursuant to Section 6.3(b), each Grantor shall be permitted to receive all cash dividends paid in respect of the Pledged Stock and all payments made in respect of the Pledged Notes, in each case paid in the normal course of business of the relevant Issuer and consistent with past practice, to the extent permitted in the Credit Agreement, and to exercise all voting and corporate rights with respect to the Investment Property; provided, however, that no vote shall be cast or corporate right exercised or other action taken which, in the Administrative Agent's reasonable judgment, would impair the Collateral or which would be inconsistent with or result in any violation of any provision of the Credit Agreement, this Agreement or any other Loan Document.
- (b) If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing and the Administrative Agent shall give notice of its intent to exercise such rights to the relevant Grantor or Grantors, (i) the Administrative Agent shall have the right to receive any and all cash dividends, payments or other Proceeds paid in respect of the Investment Property and make application thereof to the Obligations in such order as the Administrative Agent may determine, and (ii) any or all of the Investment Property shall be registered in the name of the Administrative Agent or its nominee, and the Administrative Agent or its nominee may thereafter exercise (x) all voting, corporate and other rights pertaining to such Investment Property at any meeting of shareholders of the relevant Issuer or Issuers or otherwise and (y) any and all rights of conversion, exchange and subscription and any other rights, privileges or options pertaining to such Investment Property as if it were the absolute owner thereof (including, without limitation, the right to exchange at its discretion any and all of the Investment Property upon the merger, consolidation, reorganization, recapitalization or other fundamental change in the corporate structure of any Issuer, or upon the exercise by any Grantor or the Administrative Agent of any right, privilege or option pertaining

to such Investment Property, and in connection therewith, the right to deposit and deliver any and all of the Investment Property with any committee, depositary, transfer agent, registrar or other designated agency upon such terms and conditions as the Administrative Agent may determine), all without liability except to account for property actually received by it, but the Administrative Agent shall have no duty to any Grantor to exercise any such right, privilege or option and shall not be responsible for any failure to do so or delay in so doing.

- (c) Each Grantor hereby authorizes and instructs each Issuer of any Investment Property pledged by such Grantor hereunder to (i) comply with any instruction received by it from the Administrative Agent in writing that (x) states that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and (y) is otherwise in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without any other or further instructions from such Grantor, and each Grantor agrees that each Issuer shall be fully protected in so complying, and (ii) unless otherwise expressly permitted hereby, pay any dividends or other payments with respect to the Investment Property directly to the Administrative Agent.
- 6.4 Proceeds to be Turned Over To Administrative Agent. In addition to the rights of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders specified in Section 6.1 with respect to payments of Receivables, automatically if an Event of Default under Section 8(a) or 8(f) of the Credit Agreement shall occur and be continuing or upon instruction by the Administrative Agent to such Grantor upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any other Event of Default, all Proceeds received by any Grantor consisting of cash, checks and other near-cash items shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by such Grantor, be turned over to the Administrative Agent in the exact form received by such Grantor (duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent, if required). All Proceeds received by the Administrative Agent hereunder shall be held by the Administrative Agent in a Collateral Account maintained under its sole dominion and control. All Proceeds while held by the Administrative Agent in a Collateral Account (or by such Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders) shall continue to be held as collateral security for all the Obligations and shall not constitute payment thereof until applied as provided in Section 6.5.
- 6.5 Application of Proceeds. At such intervals as may be agreed upon by the Borrower and the Administrative Agent, or, if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, at any time at the Administrative Agent's election, the Administrative Agent may apply all or any part of Proceeds held in any Collateral Account in payment of the Obligations in such order as the Administrative Agent may elect, and any part of such funds which the Administrative Agent elects not so to apply and deems not required as collateral security for the Obligations shall be paid over from time to time by the Administrative Agent to the Borrower or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same. Any balance of such Proceeds remaining after the Obligations shall have been paid in full, no Letters of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall have terminated shall be paid over to the Borrower or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same.

015571-0322-01644-996A9GCT-GUA

ľ

6.6 Code and Other Remedies. If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to them in this Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Obligations, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the New York UCC or any other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below) to or upon any Grantor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived), may upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Administrative Agent or any Lender or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Administrative Agent or any Lender shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in any Grantor, which right or equity is hereby waived and released. Each Grantor further agrees, at the Administrative Agent's request, to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Administrative Agent at places which the Administrative Agent shall reasonably select, whether at such Grantor's premises or elsewhere. The Administrative Agent shall apply the net proceeds of any action taken by it pursuant to this Section 6.6, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred in connection therewith or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Collateral or in any way relating to the Collateral or the rights of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders hereunder, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, to the payment in whole or in part of the Obligations, in such order as the Administrative Agent may elect, and only after such application and after the payment by the Administrative Agent of any other amount required by any provision of law, including, without limitation, Section 9-504(1)(c) of the New York UCC, need the Administrative Agent account for the surplus, if any, to any Grantor. To the extent permitted by applicable law, each Grantor waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against the Administrative Agent or any Lender arising out of the exercise by them of any rights hereunder. If any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least 10 days before such sale or other disposition.

6.7 Registration Rights. (a) If the Administrative Agent shall determine to exercise its right to sell any or all of the Pledged Stock pursuant to Section 6.6, and if in the opinion of the Administrative Agent it is necessary or advisable to have the Pledged Stock, or that portion thereof to be sold, registered under the provisions of the Securities Act, the relevant Grantor will cause the Issuer thereof to (i) execute and deliver, and cause the directors and officers of such Issuer to execute and deliver, all such instruments and documents, and do or

cause to be done all such other acts as may be, in the opinion of the Administrative Agent, necessary or advisable to register the Pledged Stock, or that portion thereof to be sold, under the provisions of the Securities Act, (ii) use its best efforts to cause the registration statement relating thereto to become effective and to remain effective for a period of one year from the date of the first public offering of the Pledged Stock, or that portion thereof to be sold, and (iii) make all amendments thereto and/or to the related prospectus which, in the opinion of the Administrative Agent, are necessary or advisable, all in conformity with the requirements of the Securities Act and the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission applicable thereto. Each Grantor agrees to cause such Issuer to comply with the provisions of the securities or "Blue Sky" laws of any and all jurisdictions which the Administrative Agent shall designate and to make available to its security holders, as soon as practicable, an earnings statement (which need not be audited) which will satisfy the provisions of Section 11(a) of the Securities Act.

- (b) Each Grantor recognizes that the Administrative Agent may be unable to effect a public sale of any or all the Pledged Stock, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act and applicable state securities laws or otherwise, and may be compelled to resort to one or more private sales thereof to a restricted group of purchasers which will be obliged to agree, among other things, to acquire such securities for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Each Grantor acknowledges and agrees that any such private sale may result in prices and other terms less favorable than if such sale were a public sale and, notwithstanding such circumstances, agrees that any such private sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner. The Administrative Agent shall be under no obligation to delay a sale of any of the Pledged Stock for the period of time necessary to permit the Issuer thereof to register such securities for public sale under the Securities Act, or under applicable state securities laws, even if such Issuer would agree to do so.
- (c) Each Grantor agrees to use its best efforts to do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be necessary to make such sale or sales of all or any portion of the Pledged Stock pursuant to this Section 6.7 valid and binding and in compliance with any and all other applicable Requirements of Law. Each Grantor further agrees that a breach of any of the covenants contained in this Section 6.7 will cause irreparable injury to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, that the Administrative Agent and the Lenders have no adequate remedy at law in respect of such breach and, as a consequence, that each and every covenant contained in this Section 6.7 shall be specifically enforceable against such Grantor, and such Grantor hereby waives and agrees not to assert any defenses against an action for specific performance of such covenants except for a defense that no Event of Default has occurred under the Credit Agreement.
- 6.8 <u>Waiver: Deficiency</u>. Each Grantor waives and agrees not to assert any rights or privileges which it may acquire under Section 9-112 of the New York UCC. Each Grantor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the

Collateral are insufficient to pay its Obligations and the fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed by the Administrative Agent or any Lender to collect such deficiency.

#### SECTION 7. THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

- 7.1 Administrative Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc. (a) Each Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Administrative Agent and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or in its own name, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby gives the Administrative Agent the power and right, on behalf of such Grantor, without notice to or assent by such Grantor, to do any or all of the following:
  - (i) in the name of such Grantor or its own name, or otherwise, take possession of and indorse and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments for the payment of moneys due under any Receivable or with respect to any other Collateral and file any claim or take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by the Administrative Agent for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due under any Receivable or with respect to any other Collateral whenever payable;
  - (ii) in the case of any Intellectual Property, execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Administrative Agent may request to evidence the Administrative Agent's and the Lenders' security interest in such Intellectual Property and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby;
  - (iii) pay or discharge taxes and Liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral, effect any repairs or any insurance called for by the terms of this Agreement and pay all or any part of the premiums therefor and the costs thereof;
  - (iv) execute, in connection with any sale provided for in Section 6.6 or 6.7, any indorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral; and
  - (v) (1) direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Administrative Agent or as the Administrative Agent shall direct; (2) ask or demand for, collect, and receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other

amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral: (3) sign and indorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral; (4) commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any portion thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (5) defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against such Grantor with respect to any Collateral; (6) settle, compromise or adjust any such suit, action or proceeding and, in connection therewith, give such discharges or releases as the Administrative Agent may deem appropriate; (7) assign any Copyright, Patent or Trademark (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such Copyright, Patent or Trademark pertains), throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions. and in such manner, as the Administrative Agent shall in its sole discretion determine; and (8) generally, sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though the Administrative Agent were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and do, at the Administrative Agent's option and such Grantor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Administrative Agent deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Administrative Agent's and the Lenders' security interests therein and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as such Grantor might do.

Anything in this Section 7.1(a) to the contrary notwithstanding, the Administrative Agent agrees that it will not exercise any rights under the power of attorney provided for in this Section 7.1(a) unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing.

- (b) If any Grantor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein, the Administrative Agent, at its option, but without any obligation so to do, may perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement.
- (c) The expenses of the Administrative Agent incurred in connection with actions undertaken as provided in this Section 7.1, together with interest thereon at a rate per annum equal to the highest rate per annum at which interest would then be payable on any category of past due ABR Loans under the Credit Agreement, from the date of payment by the Administrative Agent to the date reimbursed by the relevant Grantor, shall be payable by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent on demand.
- (d) Each Grantor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. All powers, authorizations and agencies contained in this Agreement are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated and the security interests created hereby are released.

- 7.2 <u>Duty of Administrative Agent</u>. The Administrative Agent's sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Collateral in its possession. under Section 9-207 of the New York UCC or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as the Administrative Agent deals with similar property for its own account. Neither the Administrative Agent, any Lender nor any of their respective officers, directors, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon any of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of any Grantor or any other Person or to take any other action whatsoever with regard to the Collateral or any part thereof. The powers conferred on the Administrative Agent and the Lenders hereunder are solely to protect the Administrative Agent's and the Lenders' interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Administrative Agent or any Lender to exercise any such powers. The Administrative Agent and the Lenders shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers. and neither they nor any of their officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to any Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 7.3 Execution of Financing Statements. Pursuant to Section 9-402 of the New York UCC and any other applicable law, each Grantor authorizes the Administrative Agent to file or record financing statements and other filing or recording documents or instruments with respect to the Collateral without the signature of such Grantor in such form and in such offices as the Administrative Agent determines appropriate to perfect the security interests of the Administrative Agent under this Agreement. A photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement or other filing or recording document or instrument for filing or recording in any jurisdiction.
- 7.4 Authority of Administrative Agent. Each Grantor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of the Administrative Agent under this Agreement with respect to any action taken by the Administrative Agent or the exercise or non-exercise by the Administrative Agent of any option, voting right, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for herein or resulting or arising out of this Agreement shall, as between the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, be governed by the Credit Agreement and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between the Administrative Agent and the Grantors, the Administrative Agent shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the Lenders with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting, and no Grantor shall be under any obligation, or entitlement, to make any inquiry respecting such authority.

#### **SECTION 8. MISCELLANEOUS**

8.1 Amendments in Writing. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except in accordance with subsection 11.1 of the Credit Agreement.

- 8.2 Notices. All notices, requests and demands to or upon the Administrative Agent or any Grantor hereunder shall be effected in the manner provided for in subsection 11.2 of the Credit Agreement; provided that any such notice, request or demand to or upon any Guarantor shall be addressed to such Guarantor at its notice address set forth on Schedule 1.
- 8.3 No Waiver by Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender shall by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to Section 8.1), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Default or Event of Default. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Administrative Agent or any Lender, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Administrative Agent or any Lender of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Administrative Agent or such Lender would otherwise have on any future occasion. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any other rights or remedies provided by law.
- 8.4 Enforcement Expenses: Indemnification. (a) Each Guarantor agrees to pay or reimburse each Lender and the Administrative Agent for all its costs and expenses incurred in collecting against such Guarantor under the guarantee contained in Section 2 or otherwise enforcing or preserving any rights under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which such Guarantor is a party, including, without limitation, the fees and disbursements of counsel (including the allocated fees and expenses of in-house counsel) to each Lender and of counsel to the Administrative Agent.
- (b) Each Guarantor agrees to pay, and to save the Administrative Agent and the Lenders harmless from, any and all liabilities with respect to, or resulting from any delay in paying, any and all stamp, excise, sales or other taxes which may be payable or determined to be payable with respect to any of the Collateral or in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- (c) Each Guarantor agrees to pay, and to save the Administrative Agent and the Lenders harmless from, any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever with respect to the execution, delivery, enforcement, performance and administration of this Agreement to the extent the Borrower would be required to do so pursuant to subsection 11.5 of the Credit Agreement.
- (d) The agreements in this Section 8.4 shall survive repayment of the Obligations and all other amounts payable under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.

- 8.5 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of each Grantor and shall inure to the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders and their successors and assigns; provided that no Grantor may assign, transfer or delegate any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent.
- 8.6 Set-Off. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes the Administrative Agent and each Lender at any time and from time to time, without notice to such Grantor or any other Grantor, any such notice being expressly waived by each Grantor, to set-off and appropriate and apply any and all deposits (general or special, time or demand, provisional or final), in any currency, and any other credits, indebtedness or claims, in any currency, in each case whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, matured or unmatured, at any time held or owing by the Administrative Agent or such Lender to or for the credit or the account of such Grantor, or any part thereof in such amounts as the Administrative Agent or such Lender may elect, against and on account of the obligations and liabilities of such Grantor to the Administrative Agent or such Lender hereunder and claims of every nature and description of the Administrative Agent or such Lender against such Grantor, in any currency, whether arising hereunder, under the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document or otherwise, as the Administrative Agent or such Lender may elect, whether or not the Administrative Agent or any Lender has made any demand for payment and although such obligations, liabilities and claims may be contingent or unmatured. The Administrative Agent and each Lender shall notify such Grantor promptly of any such setoff and the application made by the Administrative Agent or such Lender of the proceeds thereof, provided that the failure to give such notice shall not affect the validity of such set-off and application. The rights of the Administrative Agent and each Lender under this Section 8.6 are in addition to other rights and remedies (including, without limitation, other rights of set-off) which the Administrative Agent or such Lender may have.
- 8.7 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement on any number of separate counterparts (including by telecopy), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.
- 8.8 Severability. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 8.9 <u>Section Headings</u>. The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof.
- 8.10 Integration. This Agreement and the other Loan Documents represent the agreement of the Grantors, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders with respect to the subject

matter hereof and thereof, and there are no promises, undertakings, representations or warranties by the Administrative Agent or any Lender relative to subject matter hereof and thereof not expressly set forth or referred to herein or in the other Loan Documents.

# 8.11 <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

- 8.12 <u>Submission To Jurisdiction: Waivers</u>. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:
  - (a) submits for itself and its property in any legal action or proceeding relating to this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment in respect thereof, to the non-exclusive general jurisdiction of the Courts of the State of New York, the courts of the United States of America for the Southern District of New York, and appellate courts from any thereof;
  - (b) consents that any such action or proceeding may be brought in such courts and waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such action or proceeding in any such court or that such action or proceeding was brought in an inconvenient court and agrees not to plead or claim the same;
  - (c) agrees that service of process in any such action or proceeding may be effected by mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail (or any substantially similar form of mail), postage prepaid, to such Grantor at its address referred to in Section 8.2 or at such other address of which the Administrative Agent shall have been notified pursuant thereto;
  - (d) agrees that nothing herein shall affect the right to effect service of process in any other manner permitted by law or shall limit the right to sue in any other jurisdiction; and
  - (e) waives, to the maximum extent not prohibited by law, any right it may have to claim or recover in any legal action or proceeding referred to in this Section any special, exemplary, punitive or consequential damages.
    - 8.13 Acknowledgements. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges that:
  - (a) it has been advised by counsel in the negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party;
  - (b) neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender has any fiduciary relationship with or duty to any Grantor arising out of or in connection with this

015571-0322-01644-996A9GGT-GUA

r

Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, and the relationship between the Grantors, on the one hand, and the Administrative Agent and Lenders, on the other hand, in connection herewith or therewith is solely that of debtor and creditor; and

- (c) no joint venture is created hereby or by the other Loan Documents or otherwise exists by virtue of the transactions contemplated hereby among the Lenders or among the Grantors and the Lenders.
- 8.14 Additional Grantors. Each Subsidiary of the Borrower that is required to become a party to this Agreement pursuant to subsection 6.10 of the Credit Agreement shall become a Grantor for all purposes of this Agreement upon execution and delivery by such Subsidiary of an Assumption Agreement in the form of Annex 1 hereto.
- 8.15 Releases. (a) At such time as the Loans, the Reimbursement Obligations and the other Obligations shall have been paid in full, the Commitments have been terminated and no Letters of Credit shall be outstanding, the Collateral shall be released from the Liens created hereby, and this Agreement and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination) of the Administrative Agent and each Grantor hereunder shall terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the Grantors. At the request and sole expense of any Grantor following any such termination, the Administrative Agent shall deliver to such Grantor any Collateral held by the Administrative Agent hereunder, and execute and deliver to such Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.
- (b) If any of the Collateral shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of by any Grantor in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement, then the Administrative Agent, at the request and sole expense of such Grantor, shall execute and deliver to such Grantor all releases or other documents reasonably necessary or desirable for the release of the Liens created hereby on such Collateral. At the request and sole expense of the Borrower, a Guarantor shall be released from its obligations hereunder in the event that all the Capital Stock of such Guarantor shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement; provided that the Borrower shall have delivered to the Administrative Agent, at least ten Business Days prior to the date of the proposed release, a written request for release identifying the relevant Guarantor and the terms of the sale or other disposition in reasonable detail, including the price thereof and any expenses in connection therewith, together with a certification by the Borrower stating that such transaction is in compliance with the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.

8.16 <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT AND FOR ANY COUNTERCLAIM THEREIN.

ľ

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Guarantee and Collateral Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

TRANSPORTATION MANUFACTURING OPERATIONS, INC.

By: P. G. Title:

BUSLEASE, INC.

By: Title:

HAUSMAN BUS SALES, INC.

By: P. C. Title:

MOTOR COACH INDUSTRIES, INC.

By: Title:

UNIVERSAL COACH PARTS, INC.

By: Title:

TRANSIT BUS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By: Title:

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONSENT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of a copy of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of June 16, 1999 (the "Agreement"), made by the Grantors parties thereto for the benefit of Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Administrative Agent. The undersigned agrees for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders as follows:

- 1. The undersigned will be bound by the terms of the Agreement and will comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to the undersigned.
- 2. The undersigned will notify the Administrative Agent promptly in writing of the occurrence of any of the events described in Section 5.7(a) of the Agreement.
- 3. The terms of Sections 6.3(c) and 6.7 of the Agreement shall apply to it, <u>mutatis</u> mutandis, with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to Section 6.3(c) or 6.7 of the Agreement.

[NAME OF ISSUER]	
Ву	<u>.</u>
Name:	
Title:	
Address for Notices:	
Fax:	

ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT, dated as of, 19	99_, made by
, acorporation (the "Addition	onal
Grantor"), in favor of CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, as admir	nistrative
agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the banks and other financia	al institutions
(the "Lenders") parties to the Credit Agreement referred to below. All capitalized to	erms not
defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in such Credit Agreement.	

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Motor Coach Industries International, Inc. ("Holdings"), Transportation Manufacturing Operations, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the Lenders and the Administrative Agent have entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of June 16, 1999 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrower and certain of its Subsidiaries (other than the Additional Grantor) have entered into the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 16, 1999 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders;

WHEREAS, the Credit Agreement requires the Additional Grantor to become a party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Additional Grantor has agreed to execute and deliver this Assumption Agreement in order to become a party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement;

## NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:

1. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. By executing and delivering this Assumption Agreement, the Additional Grantor, as provided in Section 8.14 of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, hereby becomes a party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement as a Grantor thereunder with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Grantor and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, hereby expressly assumes all obligations and liabilities of a Grantor thereunder. The information set forth in Annex 1-A hereto is hereby added to the information set forth in the Schedules to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. The Additional Grantor hereby represents and warrants that each of the representations and warranties contained in Section 4 of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement is true and correct on and as the date hereof (after giving effect to this Assumption Agreement) as if made on and as of such date.

015571-0322-01644-996A9GGT-GUA

## 2. GOVERNING LAW. THIS ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assumption Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

[ADDITIONAL GRANTOR]

By:	 	 
Name:		
Title:		

## Annex 1-A to Assumption Agreement

Supplement to Schedule 1	
Supplement to Schedule 2	
Supplement to Schedule 3	
Supplement to Schedule 4	
Supplement to Schedule 5	
Supplement to Schedule 6	

a. Copyrights - Nonc

b. Trade Names - Coach Parts, MCI Service Parts Company, Les Industries Motor Coach Limitec, Billingsley Parts and Equipment, and 3-D Ranger Industries

c. Trademarks/Service Marks

Owner	Country	TWAN	Filing	Per Date	e Z	Cerial No.	O. C.	Cando Carrison	
Busicase, inc.	USA	MISC. DESIGN (FRONT AND SIDE OF BUS)	28/62/9	472694	1,832,909	74.289,679	Intl. Cl. 37 and 39	BUS REPAIR, REFURBISHING AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES; LEASING OF BUSES	<del> </del>
Busicase, Inc.	USA	BUSLEASE	6/29/92	6/28/94	1,842,057	74-289,680	Intl. Cl.	BUS REPAIR, REPURBISHING AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES	<del></del>
*Connercio G Grupo Dina, S.A. de C.V.		DINA AND DESIGN			379,211		Class 12		<del></del>
*Consorcie G Grupo Dina, S.A. de C.V.		DINA AND SCRIPT DESIGN			380,305		Class 12		
*Consorcio G Grupo Dina, S.A. de C.V.		DINA AND DESIGN			442,976		Clars 37		84729967
*Consorcio G Grupo Dina, S.A. de C.V.		DINA AND DESKIN			442,977	-	Class 36		73
*Consorcio G Grupo Dina, S.A. de C.V.		DINA AND DESIGN			442,978		Class 35		<del></del>
*Consorcio G Grupo Dina, S.A. de C.V.		DINA AND DESIGN			446,294		Class 16		T-574
*Consercio G Grupo Dina, S.A. de C.V.		DINA AND SCRIPT DESIGN			449,830		Class 42		P 06/17

Last revised 06/16/99 9:19 AM

=-856

ľ

C.
7
~
Page

			7	1			<del></del>	84729	<del></del>	T	7-574 P
(isods/Scrvicts			-				MOTOR COACHES	DISTRIBUTIORSHIP SERVICES WITH RESPECT TO BUSES AND STREETCARS	DISTRIBUTORSHIP SERVICES WITH RESPECTTO BUSES AND STREETCARS	CONDUCTING TRAINING IN THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF BUSES AND MOTOR COACHES	MOTOR COACH AND BUS DEALERSHIP SERVICES, AND MOTOR COACH, BUS AND DISSEL ENGINE PARTS DISTRIBUTORSHIP SERVICES, MOTOR COACH AND BUS LEASING SERVICES, AND CUSTOM DESIGN AND MANIFACTHER OF MOTOR ADACHES 6700 COLUMN
Class	Class 36	Class 35	Class 16	Cluss 42	Cluss 12		fnd. Cl. 12	#1. C.	12 Ed. C.	<b>P</b> C.C.	Ind. Ct. 35, 39 and 40
Serial No							751,57,557	73/276,388	132,468	74/445,106	75/538,277
Reg. No.	449,832	449,833	449,834	450,645	580,072	57.171	2,126,861	961'98	1,185,195		
Reg. Date							1/6/98	9/14/82	1/5/82		
Filing Date							8/29/96	972/80	TTISIT	10/7/93	8/18/98
TM/SM	DINA AND SCRIPT DESIGN	DINA AND SCRIFT DESIGN	DINA AND SCRIPT DESIGN	DINA AND	DINA AND LOGO DESIGN	DINA	VIAGGIO	AMERICAN- INTERNATION AL BUS EXCHANGE	THREE BUSES IN OVAL DESIGN	MCIT AND DESIGN	(STYLIZED)
Country						Hoodurus	USA	USA	NSA	USA	(ISA
Owner	*Consorvio G Grupo Dina, S.A. de C.V.	*Consortio G Grupe Dina, S.A. de C.V.	*Consorcio G Grupo Dina, S.A. de C.V.	*Consorcio G Grupo Dura, S.A. de C.V	"Consorcio G Grupo Dina, S.A. de C.V.	Dina Autobuses, S.A. de C.V.	Dina Autobuses, S.A. de C.V.	Housman Bus Sales, Inc.	Hauman Bus Sales, Inc.	Motor Coach Industries Infernational, Inc.	Motor Coach Industries International, Inc.

<del>Bu</del>rryaserro

			Fifmo						
Отпест	Country	NS/M.L	- PE	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Serial No	Class	Coods/Services	:U.U:a
Motor Coach Industrics International, Inc.	USA	Miscellaneous (Web) Design	K15/98			75/538,283	Ind CL	CONDUCTING TRAINING IN THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF BUSES AND MOTOR COACHES	am Fro
Motor Coach Industrics International, Inc.	USA	MCII (STYLZED)	16/7/93			75/977,822	trat. C1. 36 and 37	FINANCING SERVICES RELATING TO THE PURCHASE OF NEW AND USED BUSES AND MOTOR COACHES, BUS AND MOTOR COACHES, BUS AND MOTOR COACH BROKERAGE SERVICES; MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF LEASIED RUSES AND MOTOR COACHES	om-MC!
Motor Conch Industrics International, Inc.	กรุง	MISCELLANEO US (WEB) DESIGN	6/74/98			75/506, 152	led Cl. 35, 36, 37, 39 and 40	MOTOR COACH AND BUS DEALERSHIP SERVICES, AND MOTOR COACH, BUS AND DIESEL ENGINE PARTS DISTRIBUTORSHIP SERVICES, MOTOR COACH AND BUS BROKERAGE, APPRAISAL AND LOAN FINANCING SERVICES, MOTOR COACH AND BUS MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES, MOTOR COACH AND BUS LEASING SERVICES, AND CUSTOM MANUFACTURE OF MOTOR COACHUS FOR OTHERS	
Motor Coach Industries Limited	Canada	MCI & DESIGN	8/13/73	<b>1</b> 1/1/14	202,878	367,158		BUSES, MOTOR COACHES, MOTOR COACH PARTS, CRESTS AND BADGES	
Motor Coach Industries Liroited	Cauada	MCI & DESIGN	10/20/55	4/18/57	106,361	232,944		BUSES AND MOTOR COACHES, ALUMINUM PRIME WINDOWS, COMBINATION ALUMINUM STORM WINDOWS AND DOORS, LOW BED TRAILERS AND MACHINERY TRAILERS, MOTOR COACH PARTS	847
Motor Conch Industries Limited	Canada	SKYVIEW & DESIGN	8723777	1/26/79	231,626	414731		SIGHT SEEING BUSES AND COACHES	29967
Motor Coach Industries Ligated	Canada	SKYVIEW	8/23/77	8L/S1/21	231,240	414730		SIGHT SEEING BUSES AND COACHES	73
Motor Coach Industries Limited	Canada	CHALLENGER IN SPECIAL SHOWING	2/10/60	09/14/60	119,461	255,250		MOTOR COACHES AND BUSES	
Motor Coach Industries Limited	Canada	COURIER	720/27	2/20/52	NS 166/42317	214,045		MOTOR COACUES	7-9
Motor Coach Industries Limited	Consida	CRUSADER	9725773	6/14/74	199,753	368,270		MOTOR COACHES	574
Motor Coach Industries, Inc.	Australia	MCI	2/14/78	2/14/78	B315706		Cl. 12	BUSIS AND PARTS THERIXOF	P 38/1

 $\Gamma$ 

	Landard Manager and American	hander of the second se		***************************************			the comment of the last	The second secon	
Owner	Ceentry	TMZSM	Filiag Date	Reg. Date	Res. No.	Serial No.	Class	Coods/Servkes	
Motor Coach Industries, Inc.	Bruzil	MCI	9/14/93	56/6/5	817443010	817443010	C.7	VEHICLES, INCLUDING MOTOR (YOACHES AND BUSES AND PARTS TREREMOR	
Motor Coach Industries, inc.	Canada	RENAISSANCE	L(M)I/L	10/5/98	501781	850,044		Motor coaches	- r om-
Motor Ceach	Canada	SWIRL DESIGN	TOHL!	8/27/98	499515	850046		MOTOR COACHES	WC .
Motor Coach	China	MCI	6LRIK	11/15/81	151,947		Int. C.	MOTOR BUSES, VEHICLE PARTS	
Industries, Inc. Motor Coach	Egypt	MCI	7/19//3			87608	12 Intl. Cl.	VEHICLES, PARTICULARLY MOTOR COACHES, BUSES	
Industries, Inc. Motor Coach	El Salvador	MCI	(18/8)	5/4/82	88		12 Cl. 36	AND PARTS THEREFOR VEHICLES OF ALL TYPES	
Industries, Inc. Motor Coach	Guatemata	MCI	5/12/80	6/4/8/)	39881		CI 12	BUSES	
Motor Cauch	Honduras	MCI	5/28/80	18/61/1	29076		CL 12	VEHICLES, LAND VEHICLES AND BUSES IN	
Motor Coach Industries, Inc.	lsrael	MCI	61416	9/15/82	48652	•	CJ. 12	FARTICULAR MOTOR BUSES	
Mater Coach Industries, Inc.	Israel	BUS AND GLOBE LOGO	9/14/79	9/14/79	48654		Cl. 12	BUSES AND PARTS THEREOF	
Meter Ceach Industries, Inc.	Меисо	MCI	12/11/92	8/300/5	502,213	156,766	12 C	VEHICLES, APPARATUS FOR LOXOMOTION BY LAND, AIR OR WATER	847.
Motor Coach Industries, Inc.	Mexico	MCJ & DESIGN	88/97/5	10/14/88	354020	42542	tott. Cl. 6, 12 and 22	METALLIC SHELDS FOR VEHICLES, HARDWARE FOR VEHICLES, METALLIC SHEETS FOR VEHICLES, VEHICLES, LAND, AIR AND WATER LACOMOTION APPARATUS, SAILS FOR VEHICLES	2996773
Motor Coach Industries, Inc.	Mexico	MCI	1691/1	1/16/91	415631	118168	Lad. Cl. 37	SERVICES RELATING TO ASSEMBLY, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF VEHICLES	
Motor Coach Industries, Inc.	Месоко	MCI & DESIGN	3/31/95	9/23/9/6	531,382	228,686	Intl. Cl. 37	SERVICES FOR THE ASSEMBLY, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF VEHICLES	_
Motor Coach Industries, Inc.	Pariente	MC	2/4/80	08/61/11	25334		Int. Ci.	BUSES	7-574
Motor Coach Industries, Inc.	Pen	МСІ	9/10/92	12/24/92	72537	208838	CJ. 12	VEHICLES, APPARATUS FOR LOCOMOTION BY LAND, AIR OR WATER	۶ ۶
Motor Coach Industries, Inc.	Saudi Arabia	MCI	4/17/90	11/11/90	228/5		Cl. 12	MOTOR BUSI'S	9/17

Last revised 06/16/99 9, 19 AM

		=

Last revised 06/16/99 9:19 AM

	<u>*</u>	Filing				!	The state of the s
Country TM/SM Date Reg. Date Reg. No.	Reg. Date		Reg. No.		Serial No	( Pass	Coods/Services
MC1 9/24/79 9/24/79 1379/5493	9/24/79		1879/5003			CI 12	APPARATUS FOR LOCOMOTION BY LAND, AIR OR WATER, VEHICLES INCLUDING BUSES, COACHES, CARRIAGES, TRUCKS, MECHANICAL HORSES AND
							FRAILERS, TODBING YEITICLES, LAGGACE CARKIERS AND LUCKACIE HOLDERS FOR VEHICLES, PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR THE AFOREGOING
MCI 919193 3/14/034 637645	3/160)4		637645		82034300	Ind. C1. 12	VEHKTES, INCLUDING MOTOR COACHES, BUSES AND PARTS THEREFORE
Uruguny MC1 8/13/80 7/30/81 166,383	130/81		166,383		73/0245.987	12 and 22	STARTING SPARK PLUGS FOR EXPLUSION AND GAS ENGINES AND ALL THOSE FIEMS WHICH COULD BE INCLUDED IN LOCAL CLASS 24; EXCHET BRAKES (FOR ALTOMOBILES), OARS, AXLES, AXLE BOXES, PUMPS, BABY PRAMS, SAILS FOR BOATS AND ALL THOSE ITEMS WHICH COULD BE INCLUDED IN LOCAL CLASS 24
MCI 7/26/76 (0/4/77 1,074,499	10/4/77		1,074,499		94,646	Cl. 12	MOTOR BUSES
MCI & DESIGN 11/3/64 9/28/65 796,660	9/28/65		796,660		72//205,403	Cl. 19	MOTOR HUSES
MCI 4/3/86 11/4/86 1,415,772 (STY1/2ED)	11/4/86		1,415,772		73/591,420	CL 12	MOTOR BUSES
RENAISSANCE 12/23/96 12/16/97 2,121,666	1216.97	<del> </del>	2,121,666	}	75/217847	Ind. Cl.	MOTOR COACHES
MISCELLANEO 7/28/97 10/13/98 2,195,446 US (SWIRL) DESIGN	10/13/98		2,195,446		75/331,380	Ind. Cl. 12	MOTOR COACHES
CHALLENGER 11/28/64 763,801	1/28/64		763,891		158,494	CI 19	MOTOR COACHES AND BUSES
Venezuela MCI 2/8/56	7.87%			<b></b>	1728-96	Int. Cl. 12	VEHICLES AND PARTS THERIOF
CITYCRUISER 6/25/80 (4/25/80 103/34	(V25/80		103/34			Ind. Cl. 12	BUSES
Australia BUS AND 1/8/79 1/8/79 A325,590 GLOBE LCCO	1/8/79		A325,590			CI 12	MOTOR VEHICLES, PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR MOTOR VEHICLES IN THIS CLASS, INCLUDING PARTS FOR COACHES AND RUSES

-18-99 10 04am

3
~
~
-
2
-
_
3
J
7
7
•
Ξ
3
2
_
٠,
4
. 2
2
3
-
~
Ü

()waer	Ceantry	TM/SM	Filing	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Serial No	(Jass	Conds/Services
Universal Conch Parts, Inc.	Canada	COACH GUARD & DESIGN	8/16/94	5/3/%	457MIS	761,675		MOTOR COACH PARTS, THER SHE COMPONENTS AND RELATED LUBRICANTS, NAMELY, AXLESYSTEMS, BRAKE AND ALL SYSTEMS, BRAKE AND ALL SYSTEMS, COOLING SYSTEMS, COOLING SYSTEMS, COOLING SYSTEMS, COOLING SYSTEMS, COOLING SYSTEMS, ENGINE, EXHAUST AND EMISSION MEASURING SYSTEMS, FUEBER PARTS (SUCH AS BELT'S AND BUSHINGS). SUSPENSION SYSTEMS, FILTERS, STEERING SYSTEMS, WHEEL, DRUM AND HUB SYSTEMS, WHEELCHAIR LIFTS, HEATING, VENTHATING AND AIR CONDITION SYSTEMS.
Universal Coach Parts, Inc.	Capacks	GUARD	6,723,94	372278	TMA455,910	761,678		MOTOR COACH PARTS, THER SUB-COMFONENTS AND RELATED LUBRICANTS, NAMELY, AXLE SYSTEMS, BRAKE AND SIGHS, BRAKE AND SIGHS, BRAKE AND SIGHS, COOLING SYSTEMS, ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, ENGINE, TRANSMISSION, DRIVE LINE AND CLUTCH SYSTEMS, FUEL, EXHAUST AND EMISSION MEASURING SYSTEMS, RUBBER PARTS (SUCH AS BELTS AND BUSHINGS), SUSPENSION SYSTEMS, FILTERS, STEPRING SYSTEMS, WHEELCHAIR LIFTS, HEATING, VENTHATING AND AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS, AND THE LIKE
Universal Conch Parts, Inc.	USA	FLXIBLE	3/11/93	6/14/94	1,839,332	74/366,998	find. Cl. 12	BUSIES AND STRUCTURAL PARTS THEREOF
Universal Cooch Parts, Inc.	nsv	UNIVERSAL COACII PAKTS AND DESIGN	10/10/95	10/15/96	2,008,218	75/003050	Intl. (1, 42	DISTRIBUTION OF MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS AND ENGINE PARTS

ľ

Owner	Country	FM/SM	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Serial No	(has	Goods/Services	
Parts, finc.	<b>Y</b> Sn	GUARD	<b>1</b> 023/94	4/23/26	1,969.306	74/541577	7, 9, 11, 12 and 17	MUTOR VEHICLE PARTS, NAMELY ARE CLASS & MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, NAMELY, ARE CLASS & MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, NAMELY, ARE COMPRESSORS, ALTHRNATORS AND GENERATORS, ENGINE PARTS, NAMELY WATHE PUMPS, ARE PLITERS, OIL PETERS, FUEL FILTERS, CYCHANT PILTERS, OIL PETERS, FAN INELTS, ORIVE BELTS, RUBBER FNGINE MOUNTS AND POLYURETHANE BUSHINGS. ELECTRIC MOTORS AND PARTS THEREFOR, NAMELY MOTOR BRUSHES AND SPRINGS, IN CLASS 7, MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, NAMELY BATTERHS, BATTERY CHARGERS, ELECTRIC SWITCHES, VIDEO SECCHRITY SYSTEMS CONSISTING OF VIDEO CAMERA, VIDEO CASSETER RECORDER, MONITOR AND INFRARED LIGHTING MODULE, SOLENOID VALVES, CXOLANI LEVEL SENSORS, OIL LEVEL SENSORS, EMISSIONS MEASURING DEVICES CONSISTING OF OPACITY METERS AND RECORDERS, IN CLASS 9, MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, NAMELY SLEEVES AND WASHERS, TAIL LAMPS, BALLAST FOR FLUORESCIENT FRYTURES, ARE CONDITIONER COMPRESSORS AND PARTS THEREFOR, NAMELY CLUTCHES, PISTONS, GONNECTING RODS, BEARINGS, SEALS, COILS, FAN BELTS, DRIVE BELTS, SLEEVES AND WASHERS, IN CLASS 11, MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, NAMELY AXLI RRAKE LININGS, BRAKE SHOES, BRAKE VALVES, DRIVE GEARS, STEERING GEAR BOXES, STEERING GEARS, STEERING GEAR BOXES, STEERING GEARS, STEERING FUNDERS, IN CLASS 12, MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, NAMELY RUBBER SEALS AND WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTORS, IN CLASS 12, MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, NAMELY RUBBER SEALS AND	8472996773 7-574
Universal Coach Parts, Inc.	USA	COACH	6/5/95	12/17/96	2,023   24	74-684,355	Ind. C1.	WHEELCHAIR LIFT SENSORS AND SWITCHES	5 12/ 1

Last revised 06/16/99 9:19 AM

Į,

~
-
-
-
Ξ
ċ
~
3
-
₹,
-
-
_
7
-
ځ
_
-
-
0
For K. P.
-
-
- 7
•
-
2
-
_

	Country	TM/SM	Paulg Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Serial No	Class	Coods/Services	
Universal Couch	NSA USA	COACH GUARD & DESIGN	6/5/95	1/18A97	2,045,412	74-684,360	land Cl. 6, 7, 9, 10. 11, 12 and 17	MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, NAMELY METAL SEALS IN CLASS 6, MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, NAMELY AIR COMPRIESONES, ALTHRNATORS AND GENER ATORS, COMPRIESONES, ALTHRNATORS AND GENER ATORS, COMPRIESONES, ALTHRNATORS AND GENER ATORS, ON THE TELETTERS, COLLANT FILTERS, COLLANT SAND PARTS, THEREFOR, NAMELY WATER FILTERS, RUBBER ENGINE MOUNTS AND PARTS THEREFOR, NAMELY WENCLE PARTS, NAMELY BATTERIES, IN CLASS 7, MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, NAMELY BATTERIES, IN CLASS 7, MOTOR SYSTEMS CONSISTING OF VIDEO CASSETTE RECORDERS, MONITOR AND INFRARED LIGHTING MODULE, SOLENDED VALVES, COLLANT METERS AND RECORDERS, IN CLASS 9, WHEELCHAIR LIFT SENSORS AND SWITCHES IN CLASS 10, MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, NAMELY SLEVES AND WASHERS, FOR HEATERS, ELECTRIC LIGHT BULBS, HEADLAMFS, TAIL LAMPS, BALLAST FOR FLACKES STERNING GEAR BOXES, STEERING CYLINGES, BUMPERS, MINDSHIELD WHER MOTORS AND WHEELCHAIR.  CYLINDSHIELD WHER MOTORS AND WHEELCHAIR.  YRANSMISSIONS, TRANSMISSION OIL COOLERS, WINDSHIELD WHER MOTORS AND WHEELCHAIR.  CYLINDERS, IN CLASS 12, MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, IN CLASS 17, MAMELY, RUBBER SEALS AND GASKETS.	8472996773 7-574 2
Universal Coach Parts, inc.	IISA	GLOBE DESIGN	4/16/91	9/8/92	1713440	74/157,897	Cl. 12	AFTER MARKET PARTS FOR BUSES AND COACHES	1 <b>3</b> 211 *

-15-99 10:36am

From-MC:

,	0:36a	ı.m	From-WC:	8472996773 T-574 P (4/)7
AND THE REAL PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY OF THE	(Joods/Services	DISTRIBITIONSHIP SERVICES IN THE FIELD OF REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR VEHICLES	DIESEL ENGINE PARTS. NAMELY INTAKE AND EXHAUST VALVES, INTAKE AND EXHAUST VALVE RETAINERS, VALVE RETAINER LOCK-HALES, INNER AND OUTER VALVE SPRINGS, SINGLE VALVE SPRINGS, LOWER AND UPPER VALVE SPRINGS, SINGLE VALVE SPRINGS, INTAKE AND UPPER VALVE SPRING RETAINERS, INTAKE AND EXHAUST GUIDES, INTAKE AND EXHAUST VALVE SEAT INSERTS, VALVE DRINGE PINS, VALVE STEM FOLLOWER ROLLER AND PIN SETS, ROTOCOLLS, VALVE GUIDE SPACERS, VALVE BRINGE PINS, VALVE STEM SEALS, INJECTOR SLEEVES, INTAKE AND EXHAUST VALVE ASSEMBLIES, CRANKSHAFTS, CRANKSHAFT SETS, MAIN BEARING SETS, HEAD GASKET SETS, LOWER GASKET SETS, VIBRATION DAMPERS, CONNECTING RODS, CONNECTING ROD BEARINGS, OIL COOLER ELEMENTS, COLL PUMIPS, PISTON RING SITS, CYLINDER LINERS, CYLINDER RITS, CAMSHAFTS, CAMSHAFT BEARINGS, WATER PUMPS AND	DIESEL ENGINE PARTS, NAMELY, INTAKE AND EXHAUST VALVES, INTAKE AND EXHAUST VALVE RETAINERS, VALVE RETAINER LOCK-HALFS, HNNER AND OUTER VALVE SPRINGS, SINGLE VALVE SPRINGS, LOWER AND UPPER VALVE SPRING RETAINERS, INTAKE AND EXHAUST GUIDES, INTAKE AND EXHAUST VALVE SEAT INSERTS, VALVE TAPPETS, CAM FOLLOWER ROLLER AND PIN SETS, ROTOCOLLS, VALVE GUIDE SPACERS, VALVE BRIDGE PINS, VALVE STEM SEALS, INIECTOR SLEEVIS, INTAKE AND EXHAUST VALVE ASSEMBLIES, CRANKSHAFTS, CRANKSHAFT SETS, MAIN BEAING SETS, HEAD GASKET SETS, LOWER GASKET SETS, VIBRATION DAMPERS, CONNECTING RODS, CONNECTING ROD BEARINGS, OIL COOLER ELEMENTS, OIL PUMPS, PISTON RING SETS, CYLINDER LINERS, CYLINDER KITS, CAMSHAFT BEARINGS, WATER PUMPS, AND THERMOSTATS
	Class	Ind. Ci. 42	Ind. Cl. 7	Intl C3.7
	Serial No	13-797,891	74-642.386	75/003051
	Rcg. No.	1,579,673	2,159,813	2,304,698
	Reg. Date	1/23/90	5726A) <b>8</b>	11/24/98
Filing	Date	68/5/8	3/6/95	10/10/95
	MS/M.1	THE PARTS PROS	DIESEL GUARD AND DESIGN	DIESEL GUARD
	Country	USA	<b>√</b> 80	<b>v</b> sn
	Owner	Universal Coach Perts, Inc	Universal Coach Parts, Inc.	Universal Coach Parts, Inc.

8472996773

-15-99

0:06am

Owner	Country	TMSM	Filing Date	Reg. Dute   Reg. No.	Keg. No.	Serial No Class		Coods/hervices
								OVE ALVORAGE AND
Universal Coach	USA	BILLINGSLEY	8/8/83	2/26/85 1322652		73/438,248		73/438, 248 Ind. Cl. MOTOR VEHICLE PART DISTRIBUTORSHIP SERVICES
Parts Inc		DESIGN MARK					42	

January 4, 1993, as amended on August 27, 1996. MCH Holdings USA will obtain the rights to use these trademarks under a new license agreement to be part of this transaction \*Upon information and helief these trademarks were licensed by Consorcio G Grupo Dina, S.A. to Dina Autobuses, S.A. de C.V. under that certain License Agreement dated and Parent and Borrower will have similar rights by sublicense.

# d Licenses

ł,

- Trademark License Agreement, dated August 4, 1993, by and between The Dial Corp and Motor Coach Industries International, Inc. regarding the use of the Greyhound and IRD trademarks in all countries except the U.S., Mexico and Canada.
  - License Agreement, dated November 11, 1992, between Wise Enterprises, Ltd. and Motor Coach Industries, Inc. for patent on self-strengg axle filed in various countries. 7
- Assignment, dated June 4, 1962, between Custom Coach Corporation (now Custom Assets Corp.) and Toyota for use of the trademark Land Ciniser owned by Custom Coach Corporation for a period of 40 years. ~;

## e. Palents

	Chambre	Patent No.	Date lesd.	11.5. Ern	Date lead. 11.S. Fru. For. Exp.	Tue	Serial No.	Date Filed
	T annual 1					A. D. C. A. Chall of December Dec	086.780	90/10/0
*Consorcio G Grupo Dina, S.A.						Improved Design for the Sacit of a Fisseliget Dus	700702	9471770
de C.V.								
*Consorcio G Grupo Dina, S.A.						Ensemble of Sliding Support For a Motor	985657	111 5/2/8
Ch C.V.						والمراقبة والمرا	5,000	2000
*Consorrio G Grupo Dina, S.A.						Lugguge Compartness Protector	782497	961111
de C.V.							37.07.00	100 to 10
"Consorcio G Gorno Dina. S.A.						Improved Water and Dramage System for Toilette of	(47+9/	¥6876
A Company						Vehicles		i 1
Open Anderbusen S & de C	Amentina		Issued			Improved Frontal Suspension		
Dies Anchiese SA de CV	Areculina		Issued			Improved Back Suspension		.5
Die Australia C. A. D. V.	الم		Issued			Improved Back Suspension		
Date Authorized, S.O. de C.O.	al di					Improved Back Suspension	Applied For	1
Ding Automass, S.A. uct.	L'DIR			-				

•

Changi	Country	Patent No.	Date Issd.	U.S. Exp.	For. Exp.		Krisi No.	Date Filed
Dina Autobases, S.A. de C.V.	Mexico	174654				Improved Frantal Suspension		4/19/91
Motor Coach Industries (Annical	Argentinu					Coach Design	63,251	971 VVS
Motor Coach Industries Limited	Benalus	71673	9/23/96		3/1/16	Couch Design		3/13/76
Motor Coach Industries Limited	Brazil					Canch Design	56.02,219-0	3713796
Motor Coach Industries   imited	Canada	78.515	9K/U9		97/29	Coach Design		56/11/6
Motor Coach Industries Limited	Canada					Curved Stairway	2,162,961	11/15/95
Motor Coach industries Limited	Canada				11/14/15	Lavatory/Wheelchair Lift	2,162,793	11/14/15
Motor Coach industries Limited	Canada					Engine Accessory (Nive	2,165,843	98/81/6
Motor Coach Industries Limited	Canada					Lavatory Dispenser	2,185,844	96/81/6
Motor Coach Industries Limited	Canada					Touring Guide Cabinet	2,201,5K3	4/2/97
Motor Couch Industries Limited	Canada	1300557	5/12/92		S/12/N9	Wheelchair Lift	57454	8/15/88
Motor Coach Industries Limited	Gormany	M96 02 436 4			3/1/16	Coach liksign		3/13/36
Motor Coach Industries Limited	Mexico					Coach Design	96,211	3/13/96
Motor Coach Industries Limited	Mexico					Lavatory/Wheelchaur Litt	67/01/6	1729/17
Motor Coach Industries Limited	Mexico					Engine Accessory Drive	977,063	7/17/1/07
Motor Coach Industries Limited	Mexico					Touring Guide Cabinet	977,335	7675216
Motor Coach Industries Limited	Mexico					Curved Stairway	973,520	2/13/97
Motor Coach Industries Larmical	Sweden	62232			3/1/11	Coach Design	0950-96	2/13/96
Motor Coach Industries Limited	VSI)	D376,562	12/17/96	12/17/10		Coach Design	43,826	91.395 91.395
Motor Coach Industries Lumited	USA	5,651,579	T09021T	9/14/15		Curved Stairway for a Motor Coach	526,157	9/14/95
Motor Coach Industries Limited	USA	5,678,883	10/21/97	11/15/15		Lavatory/Wheelchair Lift	08/559040	11/15/95
Motor Coach Industries Limited	USA	5,683,320	11/4/97	91/81/6		Engine Accessory Drive	08/715,566	9/18/1/6
Motor Coach Industries Limited	NSA	5,803,326	86/8/6	81/1206		Touring Guide Cabinet	199172/80	4727V6
Motor Coach Industries Limited	USA	536413	11/15/94	10/23/12		Tag axle steering	965,731	10/23/7/2
Motor Coach Industrics Limited	NSA	4804308	2/14/89	2/14/06		Wheelchair Lift	07/5055	1/20/87
Motor Coach Industries Limited	USA	5,364,113	11/15/94	10/23/12		Self Steering Axle For Vehicles	965731	10/23/92
Transport Technology	VSA	5062760	11/5/91	11/15/08		Material Handling System	07/510133	4/16/90
Corporation							70.150.00	1100
Wise Enterprise, Ltd (Licensed	Australia	645,241	4/29/94			Self-Stearing Axias (This patent is fuensed from Wise)	70459/88	88/5/8
to Motor Coach Industries, Inc.)			. 00.00		00000	The state of the s		
Wise Enterprise, Ltd. (Licensod	Cunada	1,288,054	16/17/8		WV/7/S	SCHOOLECTING AXIES (110) patein to incorner from 1913()		
Wise Entermine 1 of Discount	1989	201 018 188				Self-Steame Axles (This patent is beened from Wise)	201,018,168	8/11/88
to Motor Casch Industries, Inc.)	<u> </u>				,			
Wise Enterprise, Ltd (Licensed	Mexico	166,075				Self-Steering Axles (This patent is fremed from Wise)	12616	88401/8
to Motor Coach Industries, (inc.)			300	37.0		Call Commission Association dening becomes from Water (17/84 67).	07784 676	8/11/87
Wise Enterprise, Ltd. (Lixunsed	USA	4,770,430	9/11/38	1/1 (S)		SOF SIGNING AXIOS (1005 parent 13 mentado nom 14 men	6-20-00	

	Dale Fille	4/19/82
	Steerable Auxiliary Wheel Assembly for Vehicles (This Contracts)	de C.V.
	Marillary Wheel Assembly for Vehicles (This	filed by Consorcio G Grupo Duna, S.A. de C.V. and used or exploited by Dina Autobuses, S.A. de C.V.
	el Assembly for	vise) ited by Dina A
	Auxillary Who	Patent is licensed from Wise): C.V. and used or exploited by
- - - - -	Steerable	C.V. and
For. Exp.		ina, S.A. de
Date lead. U.S. Exp. For. Exp. Title	2/15/00	G Crupo D
Date Inst.	2/15/83	by Consorcia
	4,373,738	"Upon information and belief these palents are owned or filed t
Country Patent No.	USA	%c pateuts are
	(Licensor	and belief the
to Motor Coach Industries, Inc.)	Wise Enterprises, Lid. (Licensor) to Motor Coach Industries, Inc.)	naformation
to Mo	Wisc I to Mod	-Upon

### SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT

425 LEXINGTON AVENUE NEW YORK, N.Y. 10017-3954 (212) 455-2000

FACSIMILE: (212) 455-2502

DIRECT DIAL NUMBER

(212) 455-7227

E-MAIL ADDRESS

k\_ahrend@stblaw.com

**EXPRESS MAIL** 

July 20, 1999

Re: Recordation of Security Agreement

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Office of Public Records Crystal Gateway 4, Room 335 Washington, D.C. 20231

Dear Madam or Sir:

Enclosed for recording please find a Security Agreement in favor of Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Administrative Agent, covering 26 U.S. trademarks and trademark applications.

A check for \$665 is enclosed to cover the filing fee. Please return confirmation of this filing to me at my firm's address as listed above.

Thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

Kristopher Ahrend

cc: Juan Francisco Mendez, Esq.

LONDON

Hong Kong

Токчо

SINGAPORE

COLUMBUS

Los Angeles

TRADEMARK REEL: 001933 FRAME: 0863

RECORDED: 07/21/1999